
Audit
Agenda

1

Wednesday 29 June 2016 at 7.30 pm

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Barnes
Councillor Douris
Councillor Tindall

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe
Councillor Brown

Substitute Members:
Councillors G Adshead, Anderson, Ransley and Link

For further information, please contact J Doyle (Tel: 228222).

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal 
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must 
withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a 
dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of 
the meeting] 

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation

5. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (Pages 3 - 21)

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  (Pages 22 - 131)

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE - FINAL OUTTURN  (Pages 132 - 154)

8. EY DBC AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 155 - 162)

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT -JUNE 2016  (Pages 163 - 174)

10. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17  (Page 175)



Report for: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29 June 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Strategic Risk Register Quarter 4, 2015/16

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot , Portfolio Holder Finance & Resources
James Deane , Corporate Director  (Finance & Operations)
Linda Dargue, Lead Officer, Insurance & Risk

Purpose of report: To provide the Quarter 4 update on the Strategic Risk Register

Recommendations That the content of this report is noted and that Committee 
seek further assurance where required.

Corporate 
objectives:

Dacorum Delivers – Risk management is an essential part of 
ensuring that the Council meets all of its objectives

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Incorporated within the report..

Value for Money
Risk management is closely linked to the Council’s 
commitment to ensure that all resources are used efficiently 
and forms part of effective financial planning. The Council also 
needs to ensure that adequate provisions are in place to 
address anticipated risks but that these are no greater than 
necessary so that maximum resources are applied to services 
as required.  To this end the Council sets minimum target 
working balances for both the general fund and HRA and at the 
date of this report these minimum balances are secured. 
Budget exercises for 2015/16 have ensured that the minimum 
balance requirements will also be met for the next financial 
year.

Risk Implications Effective risk management is an important factor in all 
policymaking, planning and decision making.

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Failure to manage risk effectivel
[...]
cal Authority to generate its own funding through 
Council Tax, a concept known as Core Spending Power. This represented a departure from the allocation method employed in previous years, and hit Dacorum particularly 
hard due to its having the 15th highest Council Tax income of the 200 district councils in England (£10.1m against an average of £6.3m).
 
The implications to the Council of this reduction are further compounded by uncertainty over the future of both the New Homes Bonus, on which we currently await 
Government’s response to the recent consultation, and of amendments to the Business Rates Retention scheme beyond 2019/20. Changes to both of these funding 
streams are likely to further increase the Council’s savings targets, and Members will be updated on these issues as more detail becomes available.

At this stage, I have not increased the likelihood score for this risk crystallising on the basis that additional mitigations have been put in place to offset the increased risk. As 
part of the budget setting process last year, three-year planning was put in place which has ensured that Service managers have already put in place schemes to reduce 
their operating costs over the next two years. The renewed MTFS scheduled for cabinet in July 2016 will augment this with details of a more structured  approach to co-
ordinating strategic savings initiatives. 

I3 - The Borough does not secure sufficient investment in infrastructure to ensure that housing delivery and economic and community growth is 
sustainable in the longer term.

Category: Corporate Priority: Risk Owner: Portfolio Holder: Tolerance:
Infrastructure Affordable Housing Mark Gaynor Cllr Graham Sutton Treating

Inherent Probability Inherent Impact Inherent Risk Score Residual Probability Residual Impact Residual Risk Score

21/06/2016 03:11PM Page 11 of 17

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
March 2016

P
age 15



4
Very Likely

4
Severe

16
Red

3
Likely

3
High

9
Amber

Consequences Current Controls Ass
[...]
omments and we have considered social 
media security as part of our new communication and consultation strategy and policy.  This is an important issue but given the controls in place, we do not consider that 
any changes need to be made to the risk or the likelihood of it occurring.

21/06/2016 03:11PM Page 17 of 17

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
March 2016

P
age 21



Report for: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29 June 2016

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance and Operations)

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance and Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16. It covers:

· Account and Audit Regulations 2015
· Section 21(2) Local Government Act 2003
· Statement of Accounts
· Commentary on financial statements

Recommendations: It is recommended that Members of the Audit Committee:

a) review the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 and raise any 
issues which will provide them with the assurance that they 
need to approve the Statements on behalf of the Council;

b) approve the Annual Governance Statement included in the 
Accounts. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Corporate Governance

Statutory Officer 
Comments: Section 151 Officer : 

My comments are included within the body of this report and within 
the commentary and explanatory foreword to the Statement of 
Accounts.

Monitoring Officer:

The Council has a statutory duty to approve the Statement of 
Accounts by 30 September in accordance with the Account and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

AGENDA ITEM: XX

SUMMARY

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



Consultees: None

Background 
papers:

None

1 Background

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council’s Section 
151 Officer must certify, by 30 June each year, that the pre-audit 
[...]
nformation. 

The supporting notes are aimed at providing a more straightforward explanation of the often 
complicated local government financial arrangements. Please provide comments and feedback on the 
format of the statement of accounts to enable us to make them as user friendly as possible.

James Deane  MA, BA, ACMA, CGMA
Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

Page 30



Narrative Report

5
Dacorum Borough Council                                                    Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Borough Profile

The Borough approximately has a population of around 150,000 living in around 63,000 homes and 
112,000 residents on the Electoral Register.

The Council holds elections for all Members once every four years.  As at 31 March 2016, the Council 
was made up of 46 Conservatives, 3 Liberal Democrats and 2 Labour Councillor with the last full 
election held in May 2015.

The Council operates with a Cabinet, three Overview and Scrutiny Committees and an Audit 
Committee responsible for corporate governance and approval of the Statement of Accounts.  There is 
also a Development Control Committee, Licensing Committee and a Standards Committee.

The Cabinet is chaired by the Leader of the Council.  The Cabinet has executive decision making 
powers and meets monthly.  Each of the members of the Cabinet has a portfolio for which they have 
responsibility.

Although a number of areas of decision making are delegated to the Cabinet and Senior Officers, the 
full Council retains ultimate responsibility for the Policy and Budgetary Framework of Dacorum 
Borough Council.

Corporate Plan 2012-2015

The Council’s five priorities for the community were reviewed and set during 2012/13 for the period 
2012-2015.  The priorities drive the Council Improvement Plan and enable the Council and partners to 
deliver the Community Plan.

The five priorities were:-

Regeneration
 Supporting the growth of businesses, jobs and investment in the area

Affordable Housing
 Improve a
[...]
egal costs.

 Following a review of capital expenditure, annual licences for Microsoft Enterprise Agreements 
are now being treated as revenue expenditure. This cost had previously been budgeted in the 
capital programme. The cost of £90k for financial year 2015/16 has been charged to the 
General Fund revenue account, and this expenditure has been budgeted as a revenue cost in 
the 2016/17 budget.

 The Council was notified of a levy of £50k from Muncipal Mutual Insurance. This is 
unbudgeted as this is only the second levy since 1992.

 Underspends of £207k were identified across various services through close scrutiny of the 
budgets, in preparation for the 2016/17 budget round. Following approval at Full Council on 20 
January 2016, these savings were moved to a central area, and have been taken out of the 
base budget for 2016/17.

Page 37



Narrative Report

12
Dacorum Borough Council                                                    Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Income - £905k over recovery

 Utilities costs of £60k on the Planet Ice site have been recovered from the tenant. In addition, 
£45k of service charges e.g. portering services provided to enable the Civic Centre to remain 
open to accommodate the library’s opening hours, have been billed to Herts County Council 
following the relocation of the library into the Civic Centre.

 Additional income of £60k has been generated from service charges on commercial 
properties. The terms of individual leases have been reviewed to identify an improved 
methodology for charging, which has led to an increase in income.

 A surplus of £250k has been generated in Planning and Building Control. This is due to a high 
volume of large one-off applications having been received during the financial year.

 In Waste Services, there is a surplus of £115k from the Alternative Financial Model. This is an 
incentive payment made by the waste disposal authority Herts County Council, to reward 
local authorities for increases in their recycling rates which saves the county council in 
disposal costs.

 A surplus of £95k has arisen in the Waste Transfer Site at Cupid Depot from efficiencies 
implemented by the service in waste disposal. The variance has arisen in the Income 
category because of a new arrangement with Herts County Council concerning street 
sweepings.

Non-Controllable

 The Non-Controllable variances are set out below:

£'000
Capital Charges (Reversed no impact on overall outturn) (20,519)
Pension Adjustments (Reversed no impact on overall outturn) 325
Housing Benefits, Overpayments Provision and Subsidy (318)
Bad Debt Provision for Impairment 47
Recharges (HRA / General Fund change) (295)
Total (20,760)

Page 38



Narrative Report

13
Dacorum Borough Council                                                    Statement of Accounts 2015/16

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)

The Working Balance for the Housing Revenue Account is now £2.9m, which is consistent with the 
minimum target balance of 5% of income stated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The table below summarises the Council’s Housing Revenue Account for 2015/16:

Budget Actual Variance
£’000 £’000 £’000

Dwelling Rents and Service Charges (56,743) (56,560) 183
Interest on Investment Income (114) (208) (94)
Other Income (908) (1,476) (568)

Total Income (57,765) (58,244) (479)

Repairs & Maintenance 10,262 11,366 1,104
Supervision & Management 11,334 11,457 123
Revenue Contribution to Capital & Depreciation 24,017 23,191 (826)
Interest Payable 11,658 11,657 (1)
Other Expenditure 494 538 44

Total Expenditure 57,765 58,209 444

Contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 0 (12) (12)

(Surplus) / Deficit for the year 0 (47) (47)

Working Balance Brought Forward (2,846) (2,846) 0

Working Balance Carried Forward (2,846) (2,893) (47)

The major budget variations for the Housing Revenue Account are set out below:

Repairs & Maintenance - £1.1m above budget
 
The year end outturn position for 2015/16 shows an over
[...]
g and Updating the Constitution, Financial Regulations, Scheme of Delegation and 
Commissioning & Procurement Standing Orders which clearly define how decisions are taken 
and the processes and controls to manage risks 

The Council’s Constitution sets out how the Council operates and the processes for policy and 
decision making. Various amendments were made to the Constitution and approved by Council during 

Page 48



Annual Governance Statement

23
Dacorum Borough Council                                                    Statement of Accounts 2015/16

2015/16 to enable the Constitution to remain fit for purpose. During 2015/16 the Scheme of Delegation 
has been amended in order to ensure that it is up to date.  It has not been necessary to make more 
substantial changes to the Constitution during 2015/16.  
 
Financial Regulations and Commissioning & Procurement policies were reviewed in July 2015.

During 2015/16 the Council reviewed the authorisation levels for awarding contracts. Previously any 
contract which was valued above £50,000 was subject to a Portfolio Holder decision. 

After a review of this process it was agreed by Full Council that only contracts that were valued at 
£500,000 or above were subject to a Portfolio Holder Decision, for all contract values below this figure 
a certificate of authorisation must be signed by the officer with the relevant authority as stipulated in 
the Financial Regulations.
 
For contracts valued between £50,001 and £499,999 an officer decision record sheet is produced and 
is sent to Statutory Officers to review and comment upon before being signed by the officer with the 
relevant authority as stipulated in the Financial Regulations and is then sent to Member Support for 
publication.  

The Council has overall responsibility for the approval of the financial and policy framework, namely: 
the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy, the Corporate Plan, the Development Plan 
and other plans and strategies
[...]
the senior managers within the Council who have 
responsibility for the development and maintenance of governance systems, the Internal Audit Annual 
Report, and also recommendations and comments made by the External Auditors and other review 
agencies and inspectorates. 

Throughout 2015/16, the Council’s Internal Audit service was provided by Mazars Public Sector 
Internal Audit Limited.  The independent opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control has been provided by Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited, and is 
based on an internal audit methodology that complies with international auditing standards.

Page 53



Annual Governance Statement

28
Dacorum Borough Council                                                    Statement of Accounts 2015/16

The process applied in maintaining and reviewing the effectiveness of the governance 
framework 

The key elements of the process are summarised in the following table: 
 

Key element Role and Activity during the year

Council o Approve Constitution including: Financial Regulations; Codes of 
Conduct; Commissioning & Procurement Standing Orders; 
Scheme of Delegation 

o Set budget and policy framework 

Cabinet o Financial, performance and risk management of service delivery 
within the Budget and Policy Framework set by Council – 
quarterly reports 

o Responsibility for key decisions and initiating corrective action in 
relation to risk and internal control issues 

o Monthly public meetings (excluding any summer recess) 
o Regular briefings with Chief Officers 

Audit Committee o Five scheduled meetings per annum 
o Review and scrutinise the outcome of Internal and External 

audit reports and those of other external agencies such as the 
Ombudsman 

o Monitor the Governance arrangements within the Council 
o Delegated responsibility to scrutinise and approve the Financial 

Statements on behalf of the Council 
o To consider the External Auditor’s report to those 
[...]
ority Accounting.

Statement of the 
Movement in 
Reserves

Reconciliation between the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement and the General Fund or Housing Revenue Account to show the 
effect of spending against Council Tax or Housing Rents raised. 

Supplementary 
Financial 
Statements

Additional financial statements comprising the Housing Revenue Account and 
Collection Fund. Together with the Core Financial Statements comprise the 
Council’s Accounting Statements.

Trust Funds Funds administered by the Council for such purposes as prizes charities and 
specific projects usually as a result of individual legacies and donations.

Useful Life This is the period over which an organisation will derive benefits from the use 
of an asset.

Page 131



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 17

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 17

Report for: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 29 June 2016 

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Final Outturn 2015/16

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the final outturn position for the:

· General Fund
· Housing Revenue Account
· Capital Programme

To provide details of the proposed transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves.

Recommendations It is recommended that Members of the Audit Committee:

1.  Review the financial outturn position for 2015/16; 
2.  Approve movements on earmarked reserves; and
3.  Review and approve capital slippage set out in Appendix C.

Corporate 
objectives:

Delivering an efficient and modern council

Implications: Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report. 

AGENDA ITEM:  

SUMMARY

Page 132

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 17

Agenda Item
Page 2 of 17

Risk Implications Risk implications are included within the body of the re
[...]
able and not absolute assurance 
and may not be proof against collusive fraud.  Our procedures are designed to focus on areas as identified by management as being of greatest risk and 
significance and as such we rely on management to provide us full access to their accounting records and transactions for the purposes of our work and to 
ensure the authenticity of such material.  Effective and timely implementation of our recommendations by management is important for the maintenance of a 
reliable internal control system. 

Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited 

London 

June 2016  

This document is confidential and prepared solely for your information.  Therefore you should not, without our prior written consent, refer to or use our name or 
this document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any 
other party.  No other party is entitled to rely on our document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who is shown or 
gains access to this document. 

In this document references to Mazars are references to Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited. 

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom.  Registered in England and Wales No 4585162. 

Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited is a subsidiary of Mazars LLP.  Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy 
group.  Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to carry out company audit work. 

 

P
age 174



APPENDIX A

AUDIT COMMITTEE: Work Programme 2016-17
  

MEETING
DATE

DEADLINE TO 
MONITORING 

OFFICER

DEADLINE 
TO 

MEMBER 
SUPPORT

ITEMS: WHO RESPONSIBLE

29 June 2016 Strategic Risk Register

Annual Report Internal Audit

Audit Progress Report EY LLP

Statement of Accounts 
2015/16  

27 July 2016 16/7/2016 Strategic Risk Register

Progress Report Internal Audit

21 Sept 2016 9/9/2016 Progress Report Internal Audit 

Strategic Risk Register

30 Nov 2016 18/11/16 Progress Report Internal Audit

Strategic Risk Register

8 Feb 2017 27/1/17 Progress Report Internal Audit

Strategic Risk Register

Page 175

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	5 Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register Q4

	6 Statement of Accounts
	Final Draft Statement of Accounts

	7 Audit Committee - Final Outturn
	Appendix A General Fund Revenue Outturn Final 2015-16 v1.3
	Appendix B HRA Revenue Summary v1.3
	Appendix C - Capital Outturn 2015-16 v1.3
	Appendix D - Reserve Movements v2 (2)

	8 EY DBC Audit Progress Report
	Dacorum Borough Council
	Year ending 31 March 2016
	Audit Progress Report
	Audit Progress Report – 2015/16
	Contents
	1. Planned Work 2
	2. Financial statement risks 3
	3. Timetable 4
	Appendix A Audit Progress 5
	1. Planned Work
	2. Financial statement risks
	3. Timetable
	Appendix A Audit Progress
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	9 Internal Audit Annual Report -June 2016
	10 Audit Committee Work Programme - 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

AUDIT

29 JUNE 2016

Present:

Councillors: Taylor (Chairman)
Barnes
Douris
Tindall
W Wyatt-Lowe
Brown

Officers:

Councillor Elliot Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources

J Deane Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)
M Gaynor Corporate Director (Housing & 
Regeneration)
D Skinner Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)
I Aisu                        Accountant
T Coston            Member Support Officer

Also Attendance: 
S Knowles MAZARS
A Britton EY LLP

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

3  MINUTES AND ACTIONS

Councillor Douris noted that Councillor Tindall’s name was spelt incorrectly several 
times throughout the minutes. The Chairman said he would ensure this was 
corrected. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016 were then agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman. 

There were no outstanding actions to discuss. 



4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None. 

5  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

Before the discussion commenced, the Chairman welcomed Andrew Brittain, the 
new external auditor. He explained that the audit committee was made up of four 
groups; members, officers, Internal audit and external audit, and each group was an 
important part of the process. 

Councillor Elliot highlighted that so far we were doing well considering the recent 
market bank turmoil but it was likely there would have to be a few changes and 
these would be highlighted as soon as possible.

J Deane highlighted one change to the C5 risk relating to the number of hand arm 
vibration at Cupid Green; the Health and Safety Executive is undertaking a review 
and the increased risk would be reflected. 

J Deane explained that the risk register was produced prior to the ‘Leave’ result and 
they would put in place any changes as soon as possible.

Councillor Douris said he had awareness of hand arm vibration and queried if the 
opportunity had not been taken to monitor individuals’ usage of the equipment as the 
condition was a result of it. J Deane advised that since 2014 the council had 
strengthened the monitoring in place and Dacorum were ahead of most of councils 
in doing this. He said that the symptoms of hand arm vibration were not immediately 
obvious and progressed over time. 

M Gaynor then delivered a detailed overview of I3 Investment in Infrastructure to the
Committee.  

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe referred to Dacorum’s ICT Policies for training new 
employees and queried how long it took to get individuals trained and if there was a 
policy on having refresher training sessions. J Deane advised that there was a set of 
compulsory training courses for new staff members. He was unsure of refresher 
courses, and how soon the courses needed to be carried out initially so he would 
investigate and come back to the committee. 

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe drew attention to page 19. He referred to ‘Street Life’ 
which is a social media site and asked if it was monitored as he had looked through 
the site and was concerned at the content relating to the council. J Deane suggested 
that Robert Smyth attended the next meeting as he was responsible for this risk and 
he could be available for members to answer any queries they may have. The 
committee agreed this would be helpful.

Councillor Douris asked how long CIL was set for and how easily it could be 
changed. M Gaynor explained it could be changed as often as they wanted but it 
would have to be justified by evidence and consultation and then go through a 
process of re-examination. He said you wouldn’t want to do it more than every 2-3 
years due to viability and you’d have to persuade an inspector, however you could 
change the 123 list fairly easily every year if required. 



3

Councillor Douris suggested that as Dacorum was one of the earlier adopters of CIL, 
the charges may be slightly lighter. M Gaynor said he could circulate a document 
containing a comparison of CIL levels being proposed and implemented. He said we 
were probably lighter than areas such as London and some boroughs in the South 
East and explained that the levels were reflected on the area and developer but he 
will look in to evidence to indicate whether our levels are still suitable. Councillor 
Douris recalled professional advice that the levels set were broadly recommended. 

Councillor Tindall asked if there was any update on the new homes bonus. J Deane
explained they were still awaiting an outcome on the consultation but he expected 
that from the redistribution and 50% reduction we would take a hit considering we’ve 
done well from it so far. He said that they assumed the reduction could be from
£3million down to £1million in the capital programme but could potentially be lower; 
however they could look at options for tailoring the current fully funded capital 
programme if that does happen.

Councillor Tindall queried the distribution of percentage of CIL that comes back to 
the community. M Gaynor said there wasn’t a lot to spend at the moment but when 
there is a significant amount of money they would look at the priorities of each area. 

Councillor Wyatt-Lowe asked if the Aviva site was not included in Enterprise. M 
Gaynor confirmed it was but was paying CIL.

Actions:

 J Deane to advise the committee about employee refresher courses for 
compulsory training sessions and how long into their employment would they 
be expected to have carried out all courses.

 Invite Robert Smyth to attend the next meeting.

Outcome:

That the content of the report was noted and the committee seek further assurance 
where required.

M Gaynor left the meeting at 8.25 pm.

6  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

J Deane introduced the report and highlighted some key points and variances within the 
accounts. He then thanked Isaac for all his hard work in helping to put the accounts together 
for this report. 

Councillor Tindall queried if the vacant posts were actually vacant or if they were struggling 
to fill the vacancies. J Deane explained that there was a struggle to recruit in some areas 
which was similar in other councils. He advised they were liaising with Herts County Council 
to look at solutions. 



Councillor Douris queried if the struggle could be due to higher wages in the private sector. J 
Deane suggested that could be the case but explained that if Dacorum trained someone up 
they would be expected to stay in employment for at least two years.  

Councillor Tindall noted the low attendance at member development sessions, in particular 
the sessions for CIL, Data Protection and WRAP as they are all essential for members. 

The Chairman said he and the member development steering group were disappointed in the 
low attendance at training sessions despite advertising in members’ news and emailing 
members several times. He said it was difficult to ensure members attend as they’re not 
compulsory sessions.

Councillor Barnes said he found the day time and early evening sessions difficult to attend 
due to work commitments. 

Councillor Wyatt-Lowe highlighted that the number of attendees for WRAP would change 
after next week due to another session being scheduled. Councillor Douris also highlighted 
that some councillors may have attended some of the staff WRAP sessions. The Chairman 
advised that this would all be taken into account when compiling a list of WRAP attendees. 

Outcome:

1. That the committee reviewed the statement of accounts 2015/16 and raise any issues 
which will provide them with the assurance that they need to approve the Statements 
on behalf of the Council;

2. That the committee approved the Annual Governance Statement included in the 
accounts. 

7  AUDIT COMMITTEE - FINAL OUTTURN

D Skinner summarised the report for the committee and welcomed any questions they may 
have. 

Councillor Douris referred to paragraph 4.2 and queried if the figure was the accurate or if it 
was an estimate. D Skinner advised it was the accurate figure.

Councillor Douris referred paragraph 5.1 and queried how the £125k figure was made up as 
there was only expenditure details totalling £75k.D Skinner said the figure was made up of 
two significant amounts and various smaller amounts to total that figure which he didn’t have 
to hand. 

Councillor Wyatt-Lowe sought clarification on the process of putting the budget together for 
the following year. D Skinner explained they would use the previous year’s budget and build 
in any repeat or one off events to create the budget for the following year. J Deane said he 
would rather see an underspend than an overspend, however he would rather see the figures 
balance as he wasn’t happy if the budgeting was wrong using the forecast. He said they would 
look at the underspend and reflect it in next years budget.   

Outcome:
1. That the committee reviewed the financial outturn position for 2015/16
2. That the committee approved movements on earmarked reserves



5

3. That the committee reviewed and approved capital slippage set out in Appendix C

8  EY DBC AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

A Brittain introduced the report and gave a brief summary of the external audit update. 

Councillor Douris queried if there was an underline concern as to why they chose not to rely 
on internal audit. A Brittain explained that there were no concerns but they had to look at the 
different ways of approach as they cannot tell the internal auditors what to do and they don’t 
want to overlap work so they felt it would work more efficiently to not rely on internal audit 
but still have the ability to seek guidance from them. 

Outcome:

The committee noted the report. 

9  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT -JUNE 2016

S Knowles gave a summary of the report and advised that it contained the overall 
opinion of the work carried out. 

Councillor Tindall queried why one of the projects had been cancelled/deferred. S 
Knowles explained that the project was carried forward and required more time. D 
Skinner explained that the terms of reference had been drafted and they were 
working on the way of moving it forward as there were decisions to be made on 
CRM and they couldn’t look at something that isn’t there before looking at the 
current arrangements. 

Councillor Douris said that the outcomes were good but he felt anxious that all 
appeared to be well in case there was suddenly a hiccup. S Knowles advised that a 
full report didn’t mean there were no issues or recommendations. J Deane 
highlighted that so much work goes in to achieve full. Councillor Douris said it wasn’t 
meant as a critical comment.  

Outcome:

The committee noted the report. 

10  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - 2016/17

The following amendments were made to the work programme:

 Statement of Accounts to be added to the July meeting.  

The Meeting ended at 9.16 pm


